Publication#  16491 Rev: E
Amendment/0 Issue Date:  November 1998
COM'L: H-5/7/10/
15/25, Q-10/15/25 IND: H-15/25,
Q-20/25
PALCE20V8 Family
EE CMOS 24-Pin Universal
Programmable Array Logic

The control bit settings are SG0=0,SG1=1 and SL0x =1. Only seven product terms are available
to the OR gate. The eighth product term is used as the output enable. The feedback signal is the
corresponding I/O signal.
Table 1. Macrocell Configuration
SG0 SG1 SL0X
Cell
Configuration
Devices
Emulated SG0 SG1 SL0X
Cell
Configuration
Devices
Emulated
Device Uses Registers Device Uses No Registers
0 1 0 Registered Output
PAL20R8, 20R6,
20R4
1 0 0
Combinatorial
Output
PAL20L2, 18L4,
16L6, 14L8
0 1 1
Combinatorial
I/O
PAL20R6, 20R4 1 0 1 Input PAL20L2, 18L4, 16L6
1 1 1
Combinatorial
I/O
PAL20L8

VIN = VIH or VIL (Note 2)
–100 µA
ISC Output Short-Circuit Current VOUT = 0.5 V, VCC = Max (Note 3) –30 –150 mA
ICC
(Static)
Supply Current for -5
Outputs Open (IOUT = 0 mA), VIN = 0 V
VCC = Max
125 mA
ICC
(Dynamic)
Supply Current for -7 and -10
Outputs Open (IOUT = 0 mA),
VCC = Max, f = 25 MHz
115 mA
10 PALCE20V8H-5/7/10 (Com’l)
CAPACITANCE 1
Note:
1. These parameters are not 100% tested, but are evaluated at initial characterization and at any time the design is modified where
capacitance may be affected.

tWL
Clock Width
LOW 8 12 ns
tWH HIGH 8 12 ns
fMAX
Maximum
Frequency
(Note 2)
External Feedback 1/(tS+tCO) 45.5 37 MHz
Internal Feedback (fCNT) 1/(tS+tCF) (Note 3) 50 40 MHz
No Feedback 1/(tWH+tWL) 62.5 41.6 MHz
tPZX OE to Output Enable 15 20 ns
tPXZ OE to Output Disable 15 20 ns
tEA Input to Output Enable Using Product Term Control 15 25 ns
tER Input to Output Disable Using Product Term Control 15 25 ns
PALCE20V8H-15/25 Q-15/25 (Com’l) 15
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Storage Temperature . . . . . . . . . . . . . .-65°C to +150°C
Ambient Temperature
with Power Applied  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .-55°C to +125°C

0
0 10 20 30 40 50
Frequency (MHz)
I C
C
 (
m
A
)
20V8H-5
20V8H-7
20V8H-10
20V8H-15/25
20V8Q-15/25
16491E-11
20 PALCE20V8 Family
ENDURANCE CHARACTERISTICS
The PALCE20V8 is manufactured using Vantis’ advanced electrically-erasable (EE) CMOS process.
This technology uses an EE cell to replace the fuse link used in bipolar parts. As a result, the
device can be erased and reprogrammed—a feature which allows 100% testing at the factory.

VCC    =  Supply Voltage
26 PALCE20V8 Family
ORDERING INFORMATION
Commercial and Industrial Products
Lattice/Vantis programmable logic products for commercial and industrial applications are available with several ordering options.
The order number (Valid Combination) is formed by a combination of:
Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations list configurations planned to be supported in volume for this device. Consult the local Lattice/Vantis sales office
to confirm availability of specific valid combinations and to check on newly released combinations.
Valid Combinations
PALCE20V8H-5 JC
/5
PALCE20V8H-7
PC, JC
PALCE20V8H-10 /4
PALCE20V8H-15 PC, JC, PI, JI
/4
PALCE20V8Q-15 PC, JC
PALCE20V8Q-20 PI, JI
PALCE20V8H-25
PC, JC, PI, JI
PALCE20V8Q-25
NUMBER OF FLIP-FLOPS
OR OUTPUTS
PACKAGE TYPE
P = 24-Pin 300 mil Plastic SKINNY
DIP (PD3024)
J = 28-Pin Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier (PL 028)
OPERATING CONDITIONS
C = Commercial (0°C to +75°C)
I = Industrial (-40°C to +85°C)
PAL CE 20 V 8 H -5 J C
SPEED
  -5 = 5 ns tPD
  -7 = 7.5 ns tPD
-10 = 10 ns tPD
-12 = 12 ns tPD
-15 = 15 ns tPD
-20 = 20 ns tPD
-25 = 25 ns tPD
FAMILY TYPE
PAL = Programmable Array Logic
POWER
H = Half Power (90–125 mA ICC)
Q = Quarter Power (55 mA ICC)
TECHNOLOGY
CE = CMOS Electrically Erasable
NUMBER OF
ARRAY INPUTS
OUTPUT TYPE
V = Versatile
/5
PROGRAMMING DESIGNATOR
Blank = Initial Algorithm
     /4 = First Revision
     /5 = Second Revision
(Same Algorithm as /4)
PALCE20V8 Family 27